

No. 22-890

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

QUAD GRAPHICS, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION AND
PROFESSOR RICHARD D. POMP
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RICHARD D. POMP	FREDRICK NICELY
ALVA P. LOISELLE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
PROFESSOR OF LAW	KARL FRIEDEN
BOARD OF TRUSTEES	STEPHANIE DO
DISTINGUISHED PROFESSOR	COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT	122 C St. N.W., Suite 330
LAW SCHOOL	Washington, D.C. 20001
	(202) 484-5222
	fnicely@cost.org

Counsels for Amici Curiae

April 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. ONLY THE U.S. SUPREME COURT CAN OVERTURN ITS PRECEDENTS AND NOT LOWER FEDERAL COURTS OR STATE COURTS	8
II. OVERRULING <i>DILWORTH</i> WOULD ALTER EXISTING ECONOMIC RELA- TIONSHIPS AND INTERFERE WITH THE NATIONAL CON-SENSUS ON ELIMINATING DISCRIMINA-TION AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE..	10
III. <i>COMPLETE AUTO</i> AND <i>WAYFAIR</i> DO NOT DEMONSTRATE THAT THIS COURT HAS IMPLICITLY OVERRULED <i>DILWORTH</i>	18
IV. ELIMINATING THE RIGHTS OF THE FIFTY STATES TO DISREGARD THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS DESPITE <i>RODRIGUEZ</i> IS ESPECIALLY CRITI- CAL IN STATE TAXATION BECAUSE THERE IS EXTREMELY LIMITED ACCESS TO THE FEDERAL COURTS FOR REVIEW	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Dep’t of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 21 (2015).....	2
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 580 U.S. 1 (2016).....	8
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	6, 10, 18-20
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	2
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	2, 20, 22
<i>Ferrellgas Partners, L.P. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 251 A.3d 760 (N.J. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 1440 (2022).....	2
<i>Gen. Trading Co. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 322 U.S. 335 (1944).....	3-5, 7, 9, 18, 19
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	13
<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 577 (1937).....	12
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	8
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	23
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	23
<i>McLeod v. J. E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944).....	3-8, 10, 11, 18-21
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	9, 10, 20
<i>Nat'l Geographic Soc'y v.</i> <i>Cal. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977).....	19, 23
<i>N.C. Dep't of Revenue v. Kimberley Rice</i> <i>Kaestner 1992 Family Trust</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019).....	2
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	12, 20
<i>Quad Graphics, Inc. v.</i> <i>N.C. Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. 20 CVS 7449, 2021 WL 2584282 (N.C. Super. Ct. 2021)	5
<i>Quad Graphics, Inc. v.</i> <i>N.C. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 871 S.E.2d 108 (N.C. 2022).....	5-7, 23, 24
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	9, 10, 19, 20
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v.</i> <i>Shearson /Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	6, 8, 9, 22-24
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 550 U.S. 297 (2007).....	23
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	6, 7, 10, 18, 20-22
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. O’Connor</i> , 340 U.S. 602 (1951).....	10
<i>Steiner v. Utah State Tax Comm’n</i> , 449 P.3d 189 (Utah 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1114 (2020).....	2
<i>United States v. Silverman</i> , 166 F. Supp. 838 (D. D.C. 1958), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	23
<i>United States, ex rel. Thomas Proctor v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 649 (7th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 22-111 (2023).....	2
<i>United States, ex rel. Tracy Schutte v. SuperValu, Inc.</i> 9 F.4th 455 (7th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 21-1326 (2023).....	2
<i>Wash. Bankers Ass’n, et. al. v. State of Wash., Dep’t of Revenue, et al.</i> , 495 P.3d 808 (Wash. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2828 (2022).....	2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.	1-7, 9, 10, 19, 21
U.S. Const. amend. V.	3, 6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.	3, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

FEDERAL STATUTE	Page(s)
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1341 (2018).....	22
 STATE STATUTES & ADMINISTRATIVE CODES	
Ala. Code § 40-23-65.....	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 42-5159(A)(2)	14
Ark. Code § 26-53-131(a)(1)	14
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 6406.....	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-26-203(1)(k)	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-430(5).....	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 32-285	11
D.C. Code § 47-2206	14
Fla. Stat. § 212.06(7)	14
Ga. Code § 48-8-42.....	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 238–3(i)	15
Idaho Code § 63-3621(10).....	15
Il. Code 35 ILCS 105/3-55(d).....	15
Ind. Code § 6-2.5-3-5.....	15
Iowa Code Ann. § 423.22.....	15
Kan. Stat. § 79-3705.....	15
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 139.510(1).....	15
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:303(A)(3)	15
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 64I, § 7(c).....	15
Md. Code Tax-Gen. § 11-221(c).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 36, § 1862.....	15
Mich. Comp. Laws § 205.94(1)(e).....	15
Minn. Stat. § 297A.80.....	16
Miss. Code § 27-67-7(a)	16
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 144.615(5)	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-164.6(c).....	13, 16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-241.8.....	18
N.D. Cent. Code § 57-40.2-11.....	16
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-2704.31.....	16
Nev. Admin. Code § 372.055	16
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 54:32B-11(6).....	16
N.M. Stat. § 7-9-79(A)	16
N.Y. Tax Law § 1118(7).....	16
Ohio Rev. Code § 5741.02(C)(5)	16
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 1404(3).....	16
Pa. Code 61 § 31.15	17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-18-30.A	17
S.C. Code § 12-36-1310(C).....	17
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-46-6.1	17
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-64-2	9, 20
South Dakota S.B. 106, 2016 Legis. Assemb., 91st Sess. (S.D. 2016).....	9, 20
Tenn. Code § 67-6-507(a).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tex. Tax Code § 151.303(c)	17
Utah Code § 59-12-104(26).....	17
Va. Code § 58.1-611	17
Vt. Stat. tit. 32, § 9744(a)(3)	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.12.035	17
W. Va. Code § 11-15A-10a(a)	17
Wis. Stat. § 77.53(16)	17
Wyo. Stat. § 39-16-109(d)(iii)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

C. Steven Bradford, <i>Following Dead Precedent: The Supreme Court's Ill-Advised Rejection of Anticipatory Overruling</i> , 59 Fordham L. Rev. 39 (1990).....	6
Evan Caminker, <i>Precedent and Prediction: The Forward-Looking Aspects of Inferior Court Decision Making</i> , 73 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1994).....	6
Frederic M. Bloom, <i>State Courts Unbound</i> , 93 Cornell L. Rev. 501 (2008).....	23
Karl Frieden, Fred Nicely & Priya D. Nair, <i>Best and Worst of State Sales Tax Systems</i> , Council On State Taxation (December 2022), available at https://www.cost.org/globalassets/cost/state-tax-resources-pdf-pages/cost-studies-articles-reports/cost-2022-sales-tax-systems-sco-recard.pdf	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Randy Kizel, <i>The Scope of Precedent</i> , 113 Mich. L. Rev. 179 (2014)	6
Richard D. Pomp, <i>Did South Dakota Make a Strategic Error in Drafting its Wayfair Statute?</i> , 37 J. State Tax'n 39 (2019)	21
Richard D. Pomp, <i>Is Quad Graphics Decision Innocuous or a Jurisprudential Threat</i> , Bloomberg Daily Tax Report (Jan. 25, 2023, 4:45AM), https://news.bloombergtax.com/tax-insights-and-commentary/is-quad-graphics-decision-innocuous-or-a-jurisprudential-threat	9-10
Sanford Levinson, <i>On Positivism and Potted Plants: "Inferior" Judges and the Task of Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 25 Conn. L. Rev. 843 (1993)	6
